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Instructions to Retirement Systems and Pension Funds

(Henceforth called Systems)

(\) DATE OF FILING: The statement is required by law to be filed on or before May I.

(2) THE NAME OF THE SYSTEM must be typed or stamped at the top of all pages and schedules
(and duplicate schedules) and also upon all insertedschedules and loose sheets.

(3) This statement must be typewritten.

(4) BLANK SCHEDULES will not be accepted. Ifno entries are to be made, type "NONE" across
the schedule in question.

(5) Each category of investment must be grouped alphabetically on appropriate schedules as listed
below. Group totals in each category must be shown (sub-totals should be identified as such),
Investments must be listed on a trade date basis (as opposed to the cashbook which is on a
settlement date basis). Purchases made prior to January 1st but not settled until after December
31st should be recorded as accounts payable and as such should be listed as purchased and
owned. Sales made prior to January 1st but not settled until after December 31st should be
recorded as accounts receivable and as such should be listed as sold and no longer owned.

SCHEDULEl
Cash

SCHEDULE 2
Short Term Securities (Treasury Bills, Commercial Paper, CD's, Term Deposits, Cooperative
Shares, and Saving and Loan Shares).

SCHEDULE 3
Fixed Income Securities

SCHEDULE 4
(a) Stocks
(b) Options

SCHEDULES
(a) Pooled Funds
(c) PRIT Fund
(d) Mutual or Commingled Real Estate Funds
(e) Mutual or Commingled Venture Capital Funds
(f) Masters Trust
(g) International Investments

SCHEDULE 6
Recap of schedules 1 through 5

SUPPLEMENTARY SCHEDULE
Members' Balances in the Annuity Savings Account

(6) If the Annual Statement and schedules do not contain the information asked for in the blank, or
are not prepared as requested above, they will NOT be accepted by this Division,

NOTE: IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 20(5)(h) AND SECTION 23
(I)(c) AND SECTION 23 (2)(e) OF CHAPTER 32 OF THE GENERAL LAWS THIS STATEMENT
MUST BE FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT
ADMINlSTRA TION COMMISSION NO LATER THAN MAY 1. THE DUE DATE FOR FILING
WILL BE STRICTLY ENFORCED.



ANNUAL STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996

OF THE CONDITIONS AND AFFAIRS OF.

Andover Contributory Retirement System
(Name of Retirement System)

Organized under the Laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts to the
PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT ADMlNISTRATION COMMISSION

OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
PURSUANT TO THE LAWS THEREOF

Date ofCertificate _
Effective Date, _

Administration Office

Town Offices, 36 Bartlet Street Andover, MA 01810
Street & Number City/Town, State and Zip Code

Telephone Number_-'(.:::.50=-:8=--)~6.::;23::..--"8:.::2.:::.09"__

We, the undersigned, members of the Board of Retirement of Andover certify
under the penalties of perjury, that we are the official board members of said retirement system, and that
on the thirty-first day of December last all of the herein-described assets were the absolute property of
said retirement systems, free and clear from any liens or claims thereon, except as stated, and the
following statements, with the schedules and explanations therein contained, annexed, or referred to, are
a full and correct exhibit of all the assets, liabilities, income and disbursements, changes in fund balances
and of the conditions and affairs of the said retirement system on the said thirty-first day of December
last, and for the year ended on that date, according to the best of our information, knowledge and belief,
respectively.

(Name Typed)

William T. Downs
(Name Typed)

James A. Cuticchia
(Name Typed)

John C. Doherty
(Name Typed)

James L. Edholm
(Name Typed)

Rodney P. Smith

INVESTMENT MANAGERS

Harbor Capital Management Co., Inc.
(Name)

125 High Street
Boston, MA 02110-2701
(Address)

(Name) (Address)

(Name) (Address)
INVESTMENT CONSULTANT

(Address)(Name)
CUSTODIAN

State Street Bank & Trust Company
(Name)

PO Box 1992
Boston, MA 02105-1992
(Address)
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3:
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NOTE:
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Annual Statement for the Andover Contributory ReUrement System
for the year ended December 31,1996

ANNUAL STATEMENT BALANCE TESTS

ASSET BALANCE 1996

Assets Previous Year 31,525,061.27

Income Current Year 10,396,607.71

Dispursements Current Year 3,228,131.59

Assets Current Year 38,693,537.39

ASSET DIFFERENCE

Asset Current Year 38,693,537.39

Assets Previous Year 31,525,061.27

Difference 7168476.12

INCOME DIFFERENCE

Income Current Year 10,396,607.71

Dispursement Current Year 3,226,131.59

Difference 7,166,476.12

FUND CHANGE DIFFERENCE

Total Fund Change Credits Current Year 10,396,607.71

Total Fund Change Debits Current Year 3,228,131.59

Difference 7,168,476.12

THE SUMS OF TESTS 2, 3, AND 4 SHOULD BE THE SAME



Annual Statement for the Andover Contnbutory Retirement System
for the year ended December 31, 1996

ASSETS & LIABILITIES
1996 1995 1994

1040 Cash 600,295.95 587,808.87 520,334.96

2 1100 Short Term Investments 980,758.05 1,428,070.55 2,984,026.49

3 1180 Fixed Income Securities· (at book value) 14,441,734.93 17,102,180.50 13,951,505.55

4 1170 Equities (at market value) 22,039,813.50 10,929,215.91 7,097,495.63

5 1172 Mutual or Commingled Real Estate Funds

6 1173 Mutual or Commingled Venture Capital Funds

7 1174 Intemationallnvestments

8 1197 Options

9 1198 PRIT Cash Fund

10 1199 PRIT Capital Fund

11 1181 Treasurer's Masters Trust

12 1891 Principal Adjustment Account

13 1550 Interest Due and Accrued 256,765.77 215,857.43 191,319.71

14 1398 Accounts Receivable (A) 940,587.35 1,492,248.21 1,301,682.56

15 2020 Accounts Payable (A) (563,110.19) (230,320.20) (98,570.38)

TOTAl 38,696,845.36 31,525,061.27 25,947,794.52

FUNDS

3293 Annuity Savings Fund 13,095,685.78 11,930,471.01 10,820,207.42

2 3294 AnnuityReserve Fund 3,532,577.63 3,464,916.79 3,397,645.57

3 3295 MAitaryService Fund

4 3296 Pension Fund 5,361,564.70 5,440,943.09 1,979,930.87

5 3298 Expense Fund 153.28 54,942.29 46,987.98

6 3297 Pension Reserve Fund 16,706,863.97 10,633,788.09 9,703,022.68

TOTAL 38.696,845.36 31,525.061.27 25,947,794.52

·1180 Fixed Income Securities (at market value)

(A) Detail for Accounts Receivable and Accounts Payable are to be placed on Schedule A

(2)
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Annual Statement of the ANDOVER Retirement System for
the year ended December 31, 1996

Transfer from Ann. Savin&-Fund to the Ann. Reserve Fund in the amount of$ 350. ,:;n'l tvt

Transfer from Ann. Reserve Fund to the Ann. Savin_g__ Fund in the amount of$ 38. 'lR? '>7

Transfer from Ann. Savin&-Fund to the Pens. Reserve Fund in the amount of$ __ 1~.1'.7<; <;?

Transfer from Ann. Savin~Fund to the Pens. Reserve Fund in the amount of $__ 3~.71 Q b.b.

Transfer from Pens. Reserve Fund to the Ann. Reserve Fund in the amount of $ 3.I'.I'.Q 1'.1

Transfer from Fund to the Fund in the amount of $

(3)

Balance December 31
Prior Year

Annuity Savings Fund 11,930,471.01

Annuity Reserve Fund 3,464,916.79

Pension Fund 5,440,943.09

Military Service Fund .00

Expense Fund 54.942.29

Pension Reserve Fund iO,633.788.09

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 31,525,061.27

List below all transfers:

Interfund Balance December 31
Receipts Transfers Disbu rsements Current Year

1,651,401.92 (313,745.85) ( 172,441.30) 13,095,685.78

106,515.79 312,020.50 ( 350,875.45) 3,532,577 .63

2,475,539.47 (2,558,225.83) 5,358,256.73

91,800.00 146,589.01) 153.28

6,011,350.53 1,725.35 .00 16,706,863.97

10,396,607.11 .00 (3.228.131. 59) 38,693,537.39

_ uuJ.u. on account of Retirements

___ ___ on account of Court order r ecLndLng retirement

_. _ ___ on account of Prior period pensj.on reimbursement

.. _. _ . . on account of Overposting of in.terest - prior periods

__ .___ onaccountof Accounts prevd ousLy closed out - reissued

_________ on account of, _

~



Annual Statement for the Andover Contnbutory Retirement System
for the year ended December 31, 1996

Receipts
1996 1995 1994

1 Annuity Savings Fund:

(a) 4891 Members Deductions 1,264,695.88 1,143,400.96 1,079,418.67

(b) 4982 Transfers From Other Sstems 40,931.69 92,592.36 66,182.10

(c) 4893 Member Make Up Payments and Redeposits 55,083.20 55,566.53 9,329.63

(d) Investment Income Credited to Members Accounts 290,691.15 277,1;25.04 239,843.98
Subtotal 1,651,401.92 1,568,686.89 1,394,774.38

2 Annuity Reserve Fund:

(a) Investment Income Credited to Annuity Reserve Fund 106,515.79 100,737.05 102,211.47
Subtotal 106,515.79 100,737.05 102,;211.47

3 Pension Fund:

(a) 4989-3(8)(e) Reimbursements From Other Systems 69,143.36 68,799.58 55,542.84

(b) 4899 Received From Commonwealth re COLA 287,246.11 399,932.68 255,798.94

(c) 4884 Profit on Sale of Investments XXXXXXXXXXXXX 1,111,116.96 486,496.32

(d) 4886 Inc in Mkt Value of Equities XXXXXXXXXXXXX 4,148,535.97 533,225.79

(e) 4889 Principal Adjustment Account/Amortization Gain

(I) 4894 Pension Fund Appropriation 2,119,150.00 2,101,271.00 2,255,752.00
Subtotal 2,475,539.47 7,829,656.19 3,566,815.89

4 Military Service Fund:

(a) 4890 Contnbutions Received from Municlpartty

(b) Investment Income CredIted
Subtotal 0.00 0.00 0.00

5 Expense Fund:

(a) 4696 Expense Fund Appropriation I 91,800.00 75.697.00 83,759.00
Subtotal 91,800.00 75,697.00 83,759.00

6 Pension Reserve Fund:

(a) 4697 Federal Grant Reimbursement 711.37

(b) 4895 Pension Reserve Appropriation 462,771.00 304,237.00

(c) 4822 Interest Not Refunded 3,237.89 3,137.50 6,486.60

(d) Excess Investment Income 5,605,341.64 619,496.61 669,626.09
Subtotal 6,071,350.53 926,671.31 698,626.06

TOTAL RECEIPTS 10,396,607.71 10,501,648.44 5,866,366.60

(4)
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Annual Slatement for the Andover ConIrlbutGry Retirement System
for the year ended December 31, 1996

Investm.nt Incom.

Invesbnent Income Reealved From:
(a) Ca"" (from sc;hedul"" 1" and lC)

(b) PM Cash Fund (from sc:hedules lA and lC)

(c) Shott Term Investments (from schedule 2)

(d) F"ocedIncome Securities (from sc:hedules 3A and 3C)

(e) Equities (from schedules 4A and 4C)

(f) Mutual or commingled real .state (from schedules 4A and 4C)

(g) Mutual or commingled venture cap (from schedules 4A and 4C)

(h) PRIT Capital Fund (from schedules 4A and 4C)

(i) lnIemationallnvestmanls (from schedules 4A and 4C)

(j)

(1<)

Treasurer's Mosters TNst (from schedules 4A and 4C)

Commission recapture
SlockLoans
CapltalG.lns
Retum of Equity

4821 TOTAL INVESTMENT INCOME

Plus:
4828 Incr•••• In Amortization of FIxed Income Securities

4884 Profit on Sale of Investments

4886 In Incr•••• on Mark.t V.lue of Equities

1550 lmerest due and accNed on fixed Inc securities. current year

Less:
4829 Decrea•• In AmortIzation of fixed Income securities

4823 Paid accNed Interes! on fixed Income securities

.4885 Loss on Sale at Investments

4887 Decreas. In Market Balue of Equities

5301 Custodial fees paid"

5302 Consultant fees paid"

5306 M.nagament fees paid"

1511 Board member stipend"

1550 Interest due and aeerued on fixed Income securities-prior year

NET INVESTMENT INCOME

Income Required:
Annuity Savings Fund (from supplementary schedule)

Annuity Reserve Fund

Military Service Fund
TOTAL INCOME REQUIRED

Net Investment Income

Less: Income Required

EXCESS INCOME TO PENSION RESERVE FUND
"R.P.Ort only those .xpen ••• not charged to the Expens. Fund

(6)
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1996 1995 1994

14,171.55 160,869.4314.810.32

51,560.17 97,584.57

1,028.379.01 965,007.56 932,528.56

276,887.67 174,354.28 169,682.00

10,809.82 8,848.01
16.37

22,254.76
20,841.80

1.381,808.22 1,260,621.11 1,306,176.55

2,494.89 16,207.58 64,344.87

1,005,104.32 XXXXXXXlOOOOOOO

4,807,493.28lOOOOOOOOOOOOOOXXXXlOOOOOOOOC

256,765.77 215,857.43 191,319.71
6,071,858.26 232,065.01 255,664.58

(45,826.95) (15,638.27) (10,142.93)

(186,739.07) (185,371.10) (238,008.74)

(834,307.83)XXXlOOOOOOOOOOXXXXXXXXXXXXX

(48,336.92)XXXlOOOOOOOOOOXXXXXXXXXXXXX

(120,049.70) (102,998.14) (89,456.38)

(215,857.43) (191,319.71) (192,551.54)
(1,451,117.90) (495,327.22) (530,159.59)
6,002,548.58 997,358.90 1,031,681.54

290,691.15 277,125.04 239,843.98

106,515.79 100,737.05 102,211.47

397,206.94 377,862.09 342,055.45

6,002,548.58 997,358.90 1,031,681.54

397.206.94 377,862.09 342,055.45

5,605,341.64 619,496.81 689,626.09



Annual Statement of the ANDOVER Retirement System for
the year ended December 31,1996

MEMBERSHIP FOR CURRENT YEAR

ACJWE MEMBEBS
!irlmI>..l Group 2 & 4

Malt &m.alJ: Milk fiIn.IIk IQ.IAl.
Active Membership, Dec. 31, previous yr 148 278 117 8 551

Enrolled during current year: 19 44 3 1 67
Transfers between groups 0 0 0 0 0
Reinstatements of disabled members 0 0 1 0 1
Transfers from inactive membership 0 0 0 0 0
SUBTOTAL 167 322 121 9 619

Deduct:
Death 0 1 0 0 1
Withdrawal 4 24 0 0 28
Retirements 0 7 4 0 11
Transfers to inactive membership 2 7 0 0
SUBTOTAL 6 39 4 0 49

Active Membership, Dec. 31, current year 161 283 117 9 570••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
INACTIVE MEMBERS

Inactive Membership, Dec.31, previous yr 6 13 2 0 21

Add: Transfers from active membership 2 7 0 0 9

Deduct: Transfers to active membership 0 0 (1) 0 (1)
Transfers to Pension Reserve 0 0 0 0 0

.}nactive Membership, Dec. 31, current yr 8 20 1 0 29
••••••••••••••••••••••• **** ••••••••• ** ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ** •••••••••
RETIRED MEMBERS. BENEFICIARIES and SURVIVORS

Retired, Beneficiary, and Survivor
Membership, Dec. 31, previous year 79 147 55 7 288

Retirements during the year:
Superannuation 0 7' 4 0 11
Ordinary disability 0 0 0 0 0
Accidental disability 0 0 0 0 0
Termination Retirement Allowance 0 0 (1) 0 (1)
Survivor benefits from active membrshp 1 0 0 2 3
SUBTOTAL 1 7 3 2 13

Trans from retirement to bene (no + or -) (1) (1) 0 0 (2)
79 153 58 9 299

Deduct:
Deaths of retired members 4 4 2 0 10
Termination of Survivor Benefits 0 1 0 0 1
Reinstatements of disabled pensions 0 0 0 0 0
SUBTOTAL 75 148 56 9 288

Retired Membership, Dec. 31, current year
Superannuation 53 120 40 0 213
Ordinary Disability 5 1 5 0 11
Accidental Disability 8 1 11 0 20
Termination 0 0 0 0 0
Beneficiaries from accidental deaths 0 0 0 1 1
Beneficiaries from Section 100 0 0 0 0 0
Beneficiaries from Section 101 0 0 0 2 2
oc::m::iit;iulit;!) UlIUt;1 vl1L;vlI ,Iv) 0 11 0 4 15
Option (d) Survivor Allowance 9 15 0 2 26
Section 12B Survivor Allowance 0 0 0 0 0

Total Retired, Beneficiary, and Survivor 148 56 9 288
Membership,Dec. 31, current year 75 148 56 9 288

•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ** ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• * ••••
lQT AL MEMBERSHIr:

Active, Inactive, Retired, Beneficiary,
244 451and Survivor, Dec. 31, current year 174 18 887

Disability Re-examinations 0 0 0 0 0
Disability Desk Reviews 4 0 6 0 10
Disabilities in Rehabilitation 0 0 0 0 0
Disabilities Returned to Work 0 0 0

(7)



Annual Statement for lIIe Andover ContrIbutory Retirement System
for lIIe year ended December 31, 1996

Schedule A

Detail of Accounts Receivable and Accounts Payable

Accounts Receivable

1996
4891 Members Deductions 1,54359

4892 TransftllS from Other Systems

4993 Members Makeup and Redeposits
4898 3(8)(3) Relmbunsement From Other Systems

4899 Received from Commonwealth For COlA and
Survivor Benefits

4984 Profit on Sale of Inveslments

4894 Pension Fund Appropriation (Current Year)

4894 Pension Fund Appropriation (Prior Year)

4900 Conlrlbutions Received From Munlc!parrty
on AIC Mnilary Service

4996 Expense Fund Appropriation (Current FIscal Yr)

4996 Expense Fund Appropriation (prior FIscal Yr)

4997 Federal Grant Reimbursement
4985 Pension Fund Appropriation
4985 Pension Fund Appropriation (AHA)

Investmenls sold but funds nol received (IIsIlndMduafty)
AnadarkonEqulty Sold

BookValus
Profit on Sale

TOTAl RECEIVABLES

5757
5756
5750

5759
5751
5755
5752
5753
4885
4890
5119
5308
5309
5719
5589
5599
5304
5305

5302
5306
5301

5307
1511

808,294.00
27,686.00

86.600.00
16,493.76

940.587.35

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE

Refunds to Members
TransftllS to Other Systems

Annuities Paid
Option B Refunds
Pensions Paid
3(8)(c) Payments to Other Systems
COLA's paid
Chapter 389 Beneficiary Increase Paid
Loss on Sale of Invastments
Retum to Municipality on Member Withdrawals
Salarlas
Legal Expenses
Medical ElCpanses
Travel
Administrative Expenses

Furniture and Equipment
Management Fees es offset to Expense Fund
Custodial Fees as _t to Expense Fund
Consultant Fees as offset to Invaslment Income
Management Fees as offset to Investment Income
Custodial Fees .s offset to Investment Income

Consultant Fees as _t to Expense Fund
Board Members Stipend

722.25

12.62

32,841.87

tnv.slments Purchased but not paid for 0151 Ind"ovlduafty)
US Treasury
accrued In!eras!

96ANRPT.wK4

217,375.00
2,030.39

US Treasury
accrued Interest

302.179.69
7.949.37

563.110.19



Schedule No.1
Annual Statement of the Al~DOVER Retirement System for the Year Ended December 31, 1996

Cash Account Activity During Year
"Cash defined in ledger #1040 as Savings, Checking, or Money Market

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
=A+B+C-D Cash Income

Book Value Total Income Reinvestedl Total Book Value Paid to System Interest
at End of Deposits Redeposited Withdrawals December 31st Not Reinvested Due and Accrued

Previous Year This Year Into Account Durinz Year This Year or Redeposited December 31st

BAYBANK 600,295.95 600,295.95 14,171.55



--------------_._---

SECURITY DESCRIPTION

TOWN OF ANDOVER RETIREMENTSYSTEM
FORTHE PERIOD 01/01/96 - 12/31/96

SCHEDULE NO. PA 2
Short Term Investments

NETAMOUNT DEP/WITH
ACCOUNT DATE INTERESTRATE DURING YEAR

NO. OPENED AT YEAR END INCLUDING INTEREST

BOOK VALUE
31-Dac-94

CURRENT YEAR

INTERESTRECV'D
CURRENTVEAR
REINVESTMENTS

INTERESTDUE AND
ACCRUED
31-Dec-94

,3.040.05STATESTREETBANK + TRUSTCO

TOTALS

MMDT

3Q01 5.630 788.016.09 788.016.09 41.722.26

788.016.09 3:040.05

var. 192,741.96

3,040.05980,758.05

788.016.09 41. 722.26

192,741. 96 9,837.91

980,758.05 51,560.17



SECURITY DESCRIPTION CUSIP RATE MATURITY
DATE

TOWN OF ANDOVER CONTRIB. - 3Q01
FOR THE PERIOD 01/01/96 - 12/31/96

FIXED INCOME SECURITIES OWNED
SCHEDULE NO.3A

PAR
VALUE

HISTORICAL
COST

AMORT.
INCREASE

AMORT
DECREASE

BOOK.
VALUE

MARKET
VALUE

INTEREST
RECEIVED
IN YEAR

INTEREST
DUE AND
ACCRUED

ABN AMRO BANK
BANKERS TR NY CORP
BOEING INC
BRUNS~IICK CORP
FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN
FIRST NATL BK BOSTON MASS
PNMA POOL 250307
GENERAL MTRS ACCEP CORP MTN
ICI WILMINGTON INC
MEDPARTNERS INC
MIDLAND BK PLC
NABISCO INC
QUEBEC PROV CDA
RESOLUTION TR CORP MTG PASS
UNITED STATES TREAS BOS
UNITED STATES TREAS BDS
UNITED STATES TREAS BDS
UNITED STATES TREAS BDS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
m,ITED STATES TREAS NTS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
m<ITED STATES TREAS NTS
m<ITED STATES TREAS NTS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS

TOTALS FOR 3Q01

00077TAA2
06.6365BY2
097023AF2
117043AF6
31359CBC8
3235851"1J4
31371FAG7
37042NN64
449909AB6
58503XAA5
597433AD3
629527AU6
748148KP7
76116NYQ7
9128100X3
912810ED6
912810EM6
912810EP9
912827G55
912827P63
912827Q70
912827R87
912827S78
912827U26
912827V25
912827X64
912827Y22
912827Y63
912827Z39

7.750 05/15/2023
7.125 03/15/2006
8.100 11/15/2006
6.750 12/15/2006
8.500 02/01/2005
7.875 09/15/2006
7.500 07/01/2025
7.250 07/20/1998
8.750 05/01/2001
7.375 10/01/2006
6.950 03/15/2011
7.550 06/15/2015
8.800 04/15/2003
6.900 02/25/2027
7.500 11/15/2016
8.125 08/15/2019
7.250 08/15/2022
7.125 02/15/2023
6.375 08/15/2002
6.500 04/30/1999
6.500 08/15/1997
7.875 11/15/2004
7.250 02/15/1998
6.250 05/31/2000
6.250 08/31/2000
6.250 04/30/2001
6.500 05/31/2001
6.250 07/31/1998
6.500 08/31/2001

250,000.00
500,000.00
500,000.00
300,000.00
500,000.00
300,000.00
343,375.59
500,000.00
300,000.00
500,000.00
300,000.00
300,000.00
500,000.00
300,000.00
500,000.00
500,000.00
700,000.00
400,000.00
700,000.00
800,000.00
300,000.00
500,000.00

1,000,000.00
600,000.00
800,000.00
500,000.00
500,000.00
600,000.00
500,000.00

256,484.82
495,006.00
501,100.00
297,420.00
500,492.19
299,940.00
343,375.59
506,885.00
314,502.50
503,068.00
299,166.00
299,191.55
576,955.00
296,203.13
511,423.30
506,343.71
696,484.38
415,889.23
698,328.13
802,328.13
301,546.88
500,484.37

1,024,843.75
621,867.19
813,703.13
495,625.00
499,160.00
603,984.38
503,265.63

0.00
499.40

0.00
258.00

0.00
60.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

55.60
42.55
0.00

122.48
0.00
0.00

135.22
0.00

278.64
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

875.00
168.00

0.00
0.00

240.18
0.00

110.00
0.00

54.69
0.00
0.00

3,442.50
2,900.50

306.80
0.00
0.00

10,993.57
0.00

571.16
275.81

0.00
588.49

0.00
776.04

1,546.88
60.55

12,421.88
5,466.80
3,425.78

0.00
0.00

1,992.19
653.13

256,244.64
495,505.40
500,990.00
297,678.00
500,437.50
300,000.00
343,375.59
503,442.50
311,602.00
502,761.20
299,221. 60
299,234.10
565,961.43
296,325.61
510,852.14
506,067.90
696,619.60
415,300.74
698,606.77
801,552.09
300,000.00
500,423.82

1,012,421.87
616,400.39
810,277.35
496,500.00
499,328.00
601,992.19
502,612.50

257,010.00
498,030.00
544,500.00
292,323.00
525,705.00
305,835.00
343,536.98
509,010.00
321,846.00
501,750.00
289,437.00
297,531.00
550,305.00
298,517.04
541,250.00
578,360.00
740,467.00
417,624.00
704,592.00
809,752.00
301,782.00
545,625.00

1,016,410.00
602,436.00
803,000.00
501,095.00
505,470.00
603,846.00
505,470.00

19,375.00
10,271.8B
40,500.00

42,500.00

18,125.00
26,250.00

10,656.67
22,650.00
44,000.00
5,175.00

22,500.00
50,781.25
18,125.00
26,718.75

26,000.00
16,250.00
47,250.00
36,250.00
37,500.00
25,000.00
15,625.00
16,250.00

2,475.70
10,489.58
5,175.00
1,181.25

17,708.33
6,693.75
2,146.10
9,062.50
4,375.00
8,501.73
6,139.17
1,006.67
9,288.89
1,725.00
4,951. 66

15,344.77
19,169.15
10,764.95
16,855.64
8,906.08
7,365.49
5,112.22

27,384.51
3,296.70

16,988.96
5,352.21
2,857.14

15,794.84
10,652.78

14,293,375.59 14,485,066.99 2,494.89 45,826.95 14,441,734.93 14,712,515.02 577,753.55 256,765.77



TOWN OF ANDOVER CONTRIB. ·3Q01
FOR THE PERIOD 01/01/96 . 12/31/96

FIXED INCOME SECURITIES PURCHASED
SCHEDULE NO. 3B

SECURI1Y DESCRIPTION CUSIP PAR RATE MATURITY TRADE BROKER NAME COMMISSIONS INTEREST PURCHASE
VALUE DATE DATE ! PAID PURCHASED COST

AETNA SVCS INC 008175AH4 300,000.00 7.125 08/15/2006 08/15/96 MORGAN STANLEY AND C 0.00 0.00 297,789.00
BANKERS TR NY CORP 066365BY2 300,000.00 7.125 03/15/2006 05/30/96 M L PIERCE FENNER SM 0.00 4.275.00 290,850.00
BANKERS TR NY CORP 066365BY2 200.000.00 7.125 03/15/2006 11/27/96 PAINE WEBBER INCORPO 0.00 3.087.50 204,156.00
BRUNSWICK CORP 117043AF6 300,000.00 6.750 12/15/2006 12/05/96 CHEMICAL SECURITIES 0.00 0.00 297,420.00
FIRSTNATL BK BOSTON MAS 323585WJ4 300.000.00 7.875 09/15/2006 09/16/96 PRUDENTIAL SECURITIE 0.00 0.00 299,940.00
FNMA POOL 250307 31371FAG7 378.263.45 7.500 07/01 /2025 01/30/96 NAME CHANGE NON CASH 0.00 0.00 378,263.45
FORD MTR CR CO 345397KR3 500,000.00 7.750 03/15/2005 01/24/96 AUTRANET lNG-FIXED I 125.00 14,423.61 550.325.00
GENERAL MTRSACCEP CORP 37042NN64 500.000.00 7.250 07/20/1998 09/24/96 M L PIERCE FENNER SM 0.00 17.722.22 506,885.00
MEDPARTNERS INC 58503XAA5 300.000.00 7.375 10/01/2006 10/03/96 SMITH BARNEY INC. 0.00 0.00 297.468.00
MEDPARTNERS INC 58503XAA5 200.000.00 7.375 10/01/2006 11/27/96 SMITH BARNEY INC. 0.00 2.253.47 205,600.00
MIDLAND BK PLC 597433AD3 300.000.00 6.950 03/15/2011 03/07/96 MORGAN STANLEY AND C 0.00 0.00 299,166.00
QUEBEC PROV CDA 748148KP7 500.000.00 8.800 04/15/2003 01/17/96 SCOTIAMCLEOD (USA) I 0.00 11,855.56 576.955.00
RESOLUTION TR CORP MTG P 76116NYQ7 300.000.00 6.900 02/25/2027 09/09/96 BEAR STEARNSSECURI 0.00 575.00 296,203.13
UNITED STATESTREAS BDS 91281ODX3 200.000.00 7.500 11/15/2016 12/31/96 FUJI SECS NY 0.00 2.030.39 217.375.00
UNITED STATESTREAS BDS 91281OEM6 300,000.00 7.250 08/15/2022 06/13/96 SPEAR LEEDS& KELLO 0.00 7,349.59 297.421.88
UNITED STATESTREAS BDS 9128lDEM6 200,000.00 7.250 08/15/2022 07/11/96 FIDELITYCAPITAL MAR 0.00 6.015.11 200,187.50
UNITED STATESTREAS BDS 9128lDEM6 200,000.00 7.250 08/1512022 09/11/96 SPEAR LEEDS& KELLO 0.00 1, 142.66 198,875.00
UNITED STATESTREAS BDS 9128lDEP9 250.000.00 7.125 02/15/2023 07/11/96 FIDELITYCAPITAL MAR 0.00 7,389.25 246.914.06
UNITED STATESTREAS BDS 9128lDEP9 100,000.00 7.125 02/15/2023 12/03/96 SPEAR LEEDS& KELLOG 0.00 2,168.48 108.000.00
UNITED STATESTREAS NTS 912827090 500.000.00 6.250 01/31/1997 01/09/96 EVERN SECURITIES 0.00 13,926.63 505.468.75
UNITED STATESTREAS NTS 912827G55 500.000.00 6.375 08/15/2002 08129196 FUJI SECURITIES 0.00 1,299.25 493.515.63
UNITED STATESTREAS NTS 912827G55 200.000.00 6.375 08/15/2002 11/27/96 NFSCF·NATIONAL FINAN 0.00 3.776.49 204.812.50
UNITED STATESTREAS NTS 912827P63 300,000.00 6.500 04/30/1999 06/26/96 FUJI SECS NY 0.00 3.126.36 300.375.00
UNITtD STATESTREAS NTS 912827P63 500,000.00 6.500 04/30/1999 08/29/96 SPEAR LEEDS& KELLOG 0.00 10,774.46 501.953.13
UNITED STATESTREAS NTS 912827P71 300.000.00 6.500 05/15/1997 03/18/96 SPEAR LEEDS& KELLOG 0.00 6,750.00 302,718.75
UNITED STATESTREAS NTS 912827P71 200.000.00 6.500 05/15/1997 06/10/96 FUJI SECURITIES 0.00 989.13 201.062.50
UNITED STATESTREAS NTS 912827Q7o 500,000.00 6.500 08/15/1997 06/14/96 SPEAR. LEEDS& KELLO 0.00 11.071.43 502.578.13
UNITED STATESTREAS NTS 912827S78 1,000,000.00 7.250 02/15/1998 04/04/96 SPEAR LEEDS& KELLOG 0.00 10.755.49 1.024.843.75
UNITED STATESTREAS NTS 912827U26 300.000.00 6.250 05/31/2000 01/22/96 EVEREN SECURITIES 0.00 2.817.62 310,757.81
UNITED STATESTREAS NTS 912827U26 300,000.00 6.250 05/31/2000 01/30/96 SPEAR LEEDS& KELLOG 0.00 3,227.46 311.109.38
UNITED STATESTREAS NTS 912827V25 300.000.00 6.250 08/31/2000 01/30/96 SPEAR LEEDS& KELLOG 0.00 7,932.69 311.343.75
UNITED STATESTREAS NTS 912827V25 200.000.00 6.250 08/31/2000 08/19/96 EVEREN SECURITIES 0.00 5,910.33 199.968.75
UNITED STATESTREAS NTS 912827V25 300.000.00 6.250 08/31/2000 11/04/96 SPEAR. LEEDS& KELLO 0.00 3,522.10 302.390.63
UNITED STATESTREAS NTS 912827V41 200,000.00 6.125 09/30/2000 01/30/96 SPEAR LEEDS& KELLOG 0.00 4,083.33 206.593.75



TOWN OF ANDOVER CONTRIB. - 3Q01
FOR THE PERIOD 01/01/96 - 12/31/96

FIXED INCOME SECURITIES PURCHASED
SCHEDULE NO. 3B

SECURITY DESCRIPTION CUSIP PAR RATE MATURITY TRADE BROKER NAME COMMISSIONS INTEREST PURCHASE
VALUE DATE DATE i PAID PURCHASED COST

UNITED STATESTREAS NTS 912827V41 100,000.00 6.125 09/30/2000 08/19/96 EVEREN SECURITIES 0.00 2.393.10 99.531.25
UNITED STATESTREAS NTS 912827X64 500.000.00 6.250 04/30/2001 05/13/96 SPEAR LEEDS & KELLOG 0.00 1,273.78 495.625.00
UNITED STATESTREAS NTS 912827Y22 500.000.00 6.500 05/31/2001 05/30/96 SPEAR. LEEDS & KELLO 0.00 266.39 499.160.00
UNITED STATESTREAS NTS 912827Y63 500.000.00 6.250 07/31/1998 08/07/96 PRUDENTIAL SECURITIE 0.00 764.27 503.007.81
UNITED STATESTREAS NTS 912827Y63 300.000.00 6.250 07/31/1998 12/31/96 FUJI SECS NY 0.00 7.948.37 302.179.69
UNITED STATESTREAS NTS 912827Z39 300.000.00 6.500 OB/31/2001 09/19/96 FUJI SECURITIES 0.00 1.077.36 298.359.37
UNITED STATESTREAS NTS 912827Z39 200.000.00 6.500 OB/31/2OO1 11/15/96 FUJI BANK AND TRUST 0.00 2.765.19 204,906.26

TOTALS FOR 3Q01 13.628.263.45 125.00 186.739.07 13.852.055.61



SECURITY DESCRIPTION CUSIP PAR
VALUE

TOWN OF ANDOVER CONTRIB. - 3001
FOR THE PERIOD 01/01/96 - 12/31/96

FIXED INCOME SECURITIES SOLD OR MATURED
SCHEDULE NO. 3C

RATE MAT.
DATE

TRADE
DATE

BROKER NAME BOOK
VALUE

PROCEEDS GAIN
ON

SALE

LOSS
ON

SALE

INTEREST
RECEIVED
FOR YEAR

AETNA SVCS INC
BANK OF BOSTON CORP
nnv INTL FINANCE LTD
DRESDNER BK A G
FNMA POOL
FNMA POOL
FNHA POOL
FNMA POOL
FNMA POOL
FNMA POOL
FNMA POOL
FNMA POOL
FNMA POOL
FNMA POOL
FNMA POOL
FNMA POOL
PNMA POOL
PORD MTR CR CO
GENERAL MTRS ACCEP CORP

250307
250307
250307
250307
250307
250307
250307
250307
250307
250307
250307
250307
250307

HANSON PLC
PHILIPS ELECTERS N V
TELE COMMUNICATIONS INC
UNITED STATES TREAS BDS
UNITED STATES TREAS BDS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
lmITED STATES TREAS NTS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
UNITED STATES TREAS NTS
lINITED r-TATES TREAS NTS
IINJ'IFPS'I'A'J'E.C:TREAS NTS
I!N 1TJ·:n ~:T/\'1'E~) THEJ\S N'l'S

U,HTED STATES THEAS NTS
UNITED STATES THEAS NTS
WHX TECHNOLOGIES INC

TOTALS FOR 3Q01

008175AH4
060716BR7
055291AA6
261561ABO
31371FAG7
31371FAG7
31371FAG7
31371FAG7
31371FAG7
31371FAG7
31371FAG7
31371FAG7
31371FAG7
31371FAG7
31371FAG7
31371FAG7
31371FAG7
345397KR3
3704248B2
411347AB3
718337AB4
879240AT6
912810ED6
912810EP9
912827C34
912827D41
912827D90
912827P71
912827Q70
912827R87
912827S37
912827U"1
ql~827V<11
q12~L~7Vtl J

912827V58
912827Y63
92929QAJ6

300,000.00 7.125 08/15/2006 10/03/96 AUTRANET INC-FIXED I
300,000.00
250,000.00
300,000.00
378,263.45

4,315.22
6,622.16
2,955.30
8,226.51
3,189.26
1,547.30
1,387.44
1,930.81
4,093.47
1,121.21
2,082.19
1,732.21

500,000.00
500,000.00
500,000.00
200,000.00
300,000.00
250,000.00
200,000.00

1,000,000 .00
500,000.00
500,000.00
500,000.00
200,000.00
200,000.00

1,000,000.00
500,000.00
300,000.00
500,000.00
500,000.00
200,000.00
300,000.00

6.625 02/01/2004 09/16/96 PRUDENTIAL SECURITIE
6.875 07/01/2005 06/21/96 SCOTIAMCLEOD (USA) I
7.250 09/15/2015 03/04/96 AUTRANET INC-FIXED I
7.500 06/01/2025 01/30/96 NAME CHANGE NON CASH
7.500 06/01/2025 01/01/96 PRINCIPAL PAYDOWN
7.500 07/01/2025 04/01/96 PRINCIPAL PAYDOWN
7.500 07/01/2025 02/01/96 PRINCIPAL PAYDOWN
7.500 07/01/2025 03/01/96 PRINCIPAL PAYDOWN
7.500 07/01/2025 05/01/96 PRINCIPAL PAYDOWN
7.500 07/01/2025 08/01/96 PRINCIPAL PAYDOWN
7.500 07/01/2025 12/01/96 PRINCIPAL PAYDOWN
7.500 07/01/2025 07/01/96 PRINCIPAL PAYDOWN
7.500 07/01/2025 06/01/96 PRINCIPAL PAYDOWN
7.500 07/01/2025 11/01/96 PRINCIPAL PAYDOWN
7.500 07/01/2025 10/01/96 PRINCIPAL PAYDOWN
7.500 07/01/2025 09/01/96 PRINCIPAL PAYDOWN
7.750 03/15/2005 08/14/96 AUTRANET INC-FIXED
6.625 10/15/2005 01/24/96 AUTRANET INC-FIXED I
7.375 01/15/2003 01/17/96 SMITH BARNEY SHEARSO
7.125 05/15/2025 07/01/96 AUTRANET INC-FIXED I
7.375 02/15/2000 11/04/96 AUTRANET INC-FIXED I
8.125 08/15/2019 04/01/96 FUJI SECS NY
7.125 02/15/2023 11/19/96 SPEAR LEEDS & KELLOG
7.250 08/31/1996 08/31/96 MATURITY
6.500 11/30/1996 01/30/96 FUJI SECS NY
6.250 01/31/1997 01/30/96 FUJI SECS NY
6.500 05/15/1997 08/07/96 PRUDENTIAL SECURITIE
6.500 08/15/1997 11/15/96 MORGAN,J.P.,SECURITI
7.875 11/15/2004 06/05/96 SPEAR LEEDS & KELLOG
7.500 12/31/1996 04/04/96 FIDELITY CAPITAL MAR
6.000 08/31/1997 05/13/96 FIDELITY CAPITAL MAR
6.125 09/30/2000 06/13/96 FUJI SECURITIES
6.125 09/30/2000 09/10/96 SPEAR, LEEDS « KELLO
5.625 10/31/1997 05/30/96 SPEAR LEEDS & KELLOG
6.250 07/31/1998 09/25/96 FUJI BANK AND TRUST
7.000 05/15/2005 05/30/96 AUTRANET INC-FIXED I

297,789.00
288,936.00
242,791.00
299,325.03
378,263.45

4,315.22
6,622.16
2,955.30
8,226.51
3,189.26
1,547.30
1,387.44
1,930.81
4,093.47
1,121.21
2,082.19
1,732.21

550,325.00
495,851. 00
520,475.00
198,812.93
305,297.60
253,171. 86
205,259.49

1,000,000.00
500,000.00
505,468.75
503,781.25
201,031.25
200,193.75

1,000,000.00
501,328.12
304,050.21
504,931.54
500,625.00
201,203.12
298,091.10

298,581.00
289,110.00
238,400.00
307,068.00
378,263.45

4,315.22
6,622.16
2,955.30
8,226.51
3,189.26
1,547.30
1,387.44
1,930.81
4,093.47
1,121.21
2,082.19
1,732.21

514,895.00
510,535.00
538,440.00
196,444.00
299,879.10
286,328.13
213,562.50

1,000,000.00
505,703.13
505,820.32
503,378.91
201,562.50
213,125.00

1,014,531. 25
500,703.13
292,875.00
490,468.75
497,421. 88
200,468.75
293,514.00

792,00
174,00

0.00
7,742,97

0.00
0,00
0,00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0,00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

14,684.00
17,965.00

0.00
0.00

33,156.27
8,303.01

0.00
5,703.13

351.57
0.00

531.25
12,931.25
14,531. 25

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
0.00

4,391.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

35,430.00
0.00
0.00

2,368.93
5,418.50

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

402.34
0.00
0.00
0.00

624.99
11,175.21
14,462 ,7Q

3,203.12
734.37

4,577,10

2,909.38
22,525.00
16,853.28
9,968.7'>

0.00
2,391.13
2,294.26
2,364.15
2,345.67
2,252.86
2,195.29
2,154.77
2,207.36
2,232.94
2,161.78
2,174.79
2,185.61

35,951.39
9,569.44

19,154.51
9,104.17

27,164.58
2,678.57
3,794.84

72,500.00
5,594.26

15,710.85
17,345.11
3,391.30

984.38
58,104.40
21,195.65
25,119.19
13,806,35
16,661.01
1,970,11

11,608.33

10,217,466.53 10,296,204.53 10,330,281.88 116,865.70 82,788.35 450,625.46



SECURITY DESCRIPTION CUSIP SHARES

TOWN OF ANDOVER RETIREMENT SYSTEM - 3Q01
FOR THE PERIOD 01/01/96 - 12/31/96

EQUITIES OWNED
SCHEDULE NO. 4A

HISTORICAL
COST

MKT VAL
PREV YR

MKT
PRICE

MKT VAL
CURR YR

MKT VAL
INCREASE

MKT VAL
DECREASE

DIVIDENDS
RECEIVED

DIVIDENDS
ACCRUED

ALCO STANDARD CORP
ALLMERICA FINL CORP
AMERICAN INTL GROUP INC
BANKAMERICA CORP
BEACON PROPERTIES
BOEING CO
BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB CO
CHASE MANHATTAN CORP NEW
CISCO SYS INC
CITICORP
COMPUTER SCIENCES CORP
CONTINENTAL AIRLS INC
DIAMOND OFFSHORE DRILLING INC
DISNEY WALT CO
ENRON CORP
ERICSSON L M TEL CO
FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN
I'P.LCORSUITP. HOTr:LS INC
GENERAL DYNAMICS CORP
GENERAL ELEC CO
GTE CORP
HARSCO CORP
HOME DEPOT INC
INTEL CORP
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHS
JOHNSON + JOHNSON
KIMRERLY CLARK CORP
MNl'"T'P.I,INC
MED'I'RONICINC
MICROSOFT CORP
MOBIL CORP
MONSANTO CO
rFIZp.R INC
PRECISION CASTPARTS CORP
SCHLUMBERGER LTD
SEAGATE TECHNOLOGY
SEARS ROEBUCK + CO
STORAGE TECHNOLOGY CORP
SUNAMERICA INC
TELECOMUNICACOES BRASILEIRAS
THERMO ELECTRON CORP
TRAVELERS GROUP INC
TRITON ENERGY LTD
TYCO TNT LTD
l!llTnN PIV'TI'TrREC: GROUr INr
i ir~t ~I '.1\ J, ('\)1{ I"'

.r. 1-1.;1\:

013788104
019754100
026874107
066050105
073678104
097023105
110122108
16161AI08
17275RI02
173034109
205363104
210795308
25271CI02
254687106
293561106
294821400
313586109
3H305103
369550108
369604103
362320103
415864107
437076102
458140100
459200101
478160104
494368103
577081102
585055106
594918104
607059102
611662107
717091103
740189105
806857108
811804103
812387108
862111200
866930100
979287100
883556102
894190107
G90751101
902120104
907RJ4105
olS:!pol02

8,000.00
20,000.00
4,000.00
4,000.00
9,000.00
5,500.00
4,500.00
8,000.00
9,500.00
6,500.00
4,000.00

17,000.00
9,000.00
6,400.00

11,500.00
14,400.00
14,000.00
6,500.00
6,500.00
5,500.00

10,300.00
7,500.00
6,500.00
6,500.00
5,800.00

10,000.00
5,000.00

15,000.00
7,500.00
6,000.00
2,500.00

12,000.00
6,000.00
7,100.00
3,500.00

11,000.00
0.00

11,000.00
15,000.00
5,000.00

14,000.00
16,666.00
10,500.00
9,000.00

10,000.00
6,000.00

329,717.60
487,494.47
249,831.24
344,937.20
284,392.77
445,055.40
393,177.25
477,254.04
253,874.25
260,894.49
289,856.99
459,468.09
456,506.71
396,366.46
415,492.50
295,918.97
281,078.27
196,669.69
360,916.75
299,236.85
430,921. 51
376,750.57
273,393. 97
373,750.59
572,141.75
318,691.50
333,300.44
272,166.53
415,812. 09
274,902.97
298,859.75
377,539.36
254,674. 29
283,609.50
300,127.52
321, 035.09

.00
396,273.04
373,881. 75
273,247.17
315,790.77
316,804.98
459,886.75
427,140.12
267,762.62
176,482.90

364,181. 03
534,029.06
370,000.00
344,937.20
284,392.77
445,055.40
386,437.50
470,000.00
411,296.75
437,125.00
298,856.88
459,468.09
456,506.71
379,325.50
434,042.50
297,992 .50
433,562.50
186,669.69
394,312.50
396,000.00
430,821.51
435,937.50
310,375.00
451,676.14
559,241. 42
431,160.00
410,418.25
374,720.00
415,812.09
274,902.97
288,959.75
377,539.36
378,000.00
283,609.50
300,127.52
321,035.09

.00
396,273.04
373,891. 75
273,247.17
480,843.73
521,854.11
557,596.92
427,140.12
267,762.62
174,750.00

I
51.63
33.50

108.25
99.75
36.63

106.50
109.00
89.38
63.63

103.00
82.13
28.25
57.00
69.75
43.13
30.19
37.63
35.39
70.75
98.98
45.38
69.50
50.13

130.94
151. 50
49.75
95.25
27.75
68.00
92.63

122.25
39.89
83.00
49.63
99.98
39.50
0.00

47.89
44.63
76.50
41.25
45.38
48.50
52.88
29.00
40.75

413,,000.00
670,000.00
433,000.00
399,000.00
329,625.00
595,750.00
490,500.00
715,000.00
604,437.50
669,500.00
328,500.00
490,250.00
513,000.00
446,400.00
495,937.50
434,700.00
526,750.00
229,937.50
459,875.00
543,812.50
467,362.50
513,750.00
325,812.50
851,093.75
878,700.00
497,500.00
476,250.00
416,250.00
510,000.00
495,750.00
305,625.00
466,500.00
498,000.00
352,337.50
349,562.50
434,500.00

0.00
526,625.00
669,375.00
382,500.00
577,500.00
756,219.75
509,250.00
475,875.00
290,000.00
244,500.00

49,818.97
135,970.94
63,000.00
54,062.80
45,232.23

140,694.60
104,062.50
245,000.00
193,150.75
232,375.00
39,643.12
20,781.91
56,493.29
68,074.50
61,895.00

136,807.50
93,197.50
43,267.81
75,562.50

147,812.50
36,540.99
77,912.50
15,437.50

399,417.61
319,458.58
66,340.00
65,831.75
41,530.00
94,187.91

220,847.03
16,765.25
88,960.64

120,000.00
68,728.00
49,434.98

113,464.91
0.00

130,351.96
295,493.25
109,252.83
96,656.27

234,365.64
0.00

49,734.88
22,237.38
69,750.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

48,336.92
0.00
0.00
0.00

4,620.00
4,000.00
1,480.00
2,160.00
3,237.50
5,215.00

13,500.00
14,090.00

0.00
12,600.00

0.00
0.00
0.00

2,719.00
9,600.00
2,435.52

12,920.00
3,250.00

10,432.50
11,040.00

0.00
12,160.00
1,895.00

975.00
6,780.00
7,185.00
9,750.00
3,610.50

712.50
0.00

2,500.00
5,700.00
7,500.00

852.00
787.50

0.00
0.00
0.00

3,750.00
6,838.00

72 .90
8,512.50

0.00
0.00

1,000.00
5,600.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

3,420.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

3,250.00
0.00

2,860.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

2,300.00
900.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

426.00
1,312.50

0.00
1,390.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

450.00
500.00

0.00
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TOWN OF ANDOVER RETIREMENT SYSTEM. - 3Q01
FOR THE PERIOD 01/01/96 -12/31/96

EQUITIES PURCHASED
SCHEDULE NO. 4B

SECURllY DESCRIPTION CUSIP SHARES TRADE BROKER NAME COMMISSIONS PURCHASE COST
DATE I +COMMISSIONS

AETNA LIFE+ CAS CO 008140105 1,000.00 01 /15/96 BERNSTEINSANFORD C 70.00 69,742.10
AETNA LIFE+ CAS CO 008140105 3,500.00 01/16/96 BERNSTEINSANFORD C 245.00 247,711.45
AETNA LIFE+ CAS CO 008140105 500.00 04/08/96 JANNEY MONTGOMERY, S 35.00 36,472.50
ALCO STANDARD CORP 013788104 2,000.00 02/06/96 ROBERTW BAIRD & CO. 140.00 86.001.60
ALCO STANDARD CORP 013788104 1,000.00 06/21/96 PRUDENTIAL SECURITIE 60.00 50.086.30
ALCO STANDARD CORP 013788104 1.000.00 07/26/96 SALOMON BROTHERS INC 80.00 43,705.00
ALLMERICA FINl CORP 019754100 3.800.00 01/25/96 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 228.00 98.008.46
ALLMERICA FINl CORP 019754100 200.00 01/26/96 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 12.00 5,162.00
ALLMERICA FINl CORP 019754100 1,000.00 01 /29/96 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 60.00 25,858.60
BANKAMERICA CORP 066050105 4,000.00 10/04/96 MORGAN STANLEY AND C 280.00 344,937.20
BEACON PROPERTIES 073678104 5,000.00 08/06/96 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 0.00 128,750.00
BEACON PROPERTIES 073678104 2,000.00 08/07/96 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 120.00 51,955.00
BEACON PROPERTIES 073678104 1,000.00 08/20/96 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 70.00 26,886.60
BEACON PROPERTIES 073678104 5,700.00 11/15/96 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 342.00 180,230.58
BEACON PROPERTIES 073678104 3,300.00 11/19/96 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 231.00 104,162.19
BOEING CO 097023105 2,500.00 01 /29/96 COWEN + CO 175.00 193,850.50
BOEING CO 097023105 1,000.00 01 /30/96 COWEN+CO 70.00 77,769.80
BOEING CO 097023105 500.00 02/22/96 SALOMON BROTHERS INC 35.00 41.722.50
BOEING CO 097023105 1,000.00 03/18/96 SALOMON BROTHERS INC 70.00 83,312.60
BOEING CO 097023105 500.00 10/03/96 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 25.00 48,400.00
CISCO SYS INC 17275Rl02 2,500.00 09/17/96 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 0.00 150.099.25
COMPUTER SCIENCES CORP 205363104 1,000.00 03/01/96 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 70.00 72,163.80
COMPUTER SCIENCES CORP 20536310Ll 1,LlOO.00 03/04/96 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 98.00 101.4L16.94
COMPUTER SCIENCES CORP 205363104 200.00 03/05/96 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 14.00 14.473.14
COMPUTER SCIENCES CORP 205363104 400.00 03/07/96 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 28.00 29.328.00
COMPUTER SCIENCES CORP 205363104 1,000.00 08/20/96 GOLDMAN SACHS 70.00 71.445.00
CONTINENTAL AIRLS INC 210795308 3,500.00 05/08/96 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 0.00 187.250.00
CONTINENTAL AIRLS INC 210795308 1,500.00 05/09/96 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 90.00 80.812.20
CONTINENTAL AIRLS INC 210795308 1,400.00 06/24/96 CS FIRSTBOSTON CORP 98.00 86,198.00
CONTINENTAL AIRLS INC 210795308 300.00 06/26/96 CS FIRSTBOSTON CORP 21.00 18,688.29
CONTINENTAL AIRLS INC 210795308 2,000.00 07/23/96 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC 140.00 50.007.60



TOWN OF ANDOVER RETIREMENT SYSTEM. - 3Q01
FOR THE PERIOD 01/01196 -12/31196

EQUITIES PURCHASED
SCHEDULE NO. 4B

SECURITYDESCRIPTION CUSIP SHARES TRADE BROKER NAME COMMISSIONS PURCHASE COST
DATE ! +COMMISSIONS

CONTINENTAL AIRLS INC 210795308 1.600.00 09/23/96 OPPENHEIMER + CO, IN 112.00 36,512.00
DIAMOND OFFSHORE DRILLIN 25271Cl02 1,000.00 OS/20/96 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 0.00 49.250.00
DIAMOND OFFSHORE DRILLIN 25271Cl02 3.000.00 OS/21/96 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 210.00 149,527.50
DIAMOND OFFSHORE DRILLIN 25271 C102 1.500.00 06/18/96 UBSSECURITIES.INC. 120.00 73,995.00
DIAMOND OFFSHORE DRILLIN 25271Cl02 1,100.00 06/24/96 SOUTHCOAST CAPITAL C 77.00 57,006.18
DIAMOND OFFSHORE DRILLIN 25271Cl02 900.00 06/25/96 SOUTHCOAST CAPITAL C 63.00 48,051.18
DIAMOND OFFSHORE DRILLIN 25271Cl02 1,000.00 08/20/96 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC 70.00 51,592.50
DIAMOND OFFSHORE DRILLIN 25271Cl02 500.00 09/10/96 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 35.00 27,084.35
DISNEY WALT CO 254687106 900.00 09/17/96 ROBERTSON. STEPHENS 63.00 54,513.00
ENRON CORP 293561106 1.500.00 03/14/96 WAINWRIGHT. H.C. AND 105.00 52,792.50
ERICSSON L M TEL CO 294821400 3,180.00 09/23/96 MORGAN STANLEY AND C 0.00 79,102.50
FELCOR SUITEHOTELS INC 314305103 3.300.00 07/23/96 BROWN (ALEX) + SONS 231.00 94,988.19
FELCOR SUITEHOTELS INC 314305103 2.200.00 07/24/96 BROWN (ALEX) + SONS 154.00 62,111.50
FELCOR SUITEHOTELS INC 314305103 500.00 08/21/96 BROWN (ALEX) + SONS 35.00 14.597.50
FELCOR SUITEHOTELS INC 314305103 500.00 08/22/96 BROWN (ALEX) + SONS 35.00 14.972.50
GEORGIA PAC CORP 373298108 2,500.00 05/02/96 SMITH BARNEY INC. 175.00 194,004.75
GTE CORP 362320103 10,000.00 12/17/96 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC 700.00 418,188.00
GTE CORP 362320103 300.00 12/18/96 DEAN WITTERREYNOLDS 21.00 12.633.51
HERCULES INC 427056106 2,300.00 02/22/96 LEHMAN BROS INC. 161.00 137.821.29
HERCULES INC 427056106 1,400.00 02/23/96 LEHMAN BROS INC. 98.00 83,447.98
HERCULES INC 427056106 300.00 02/26/96 LEHMAN BROS INC. 21.00 17.646.00
HERCULES INC 427056106 700.00 02/27/96 LEHMAN BROS INC. 49.00 41.879.25
HERCULES INC 427056106 1,300.00 02/28/96 LEHMAN BROS INC. 91.00 78,578.50
ILLINOIS TOOL WKS INC 452308109 3,000.00 08/26/96 PRUDENTIAL SECURITIE 210.00 213,210.00
INTEL CORP 458140100 500.00 08/02/96 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 0.00 39,437.50
INTEL CORP 458140100 2.000.00 09/17/96 SALOMON BROTHERS INC 0.00 187,250.00
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESSM 459200101 500.00 07/30/96 COWEN + CO 35.00 53.300.00
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESSM 459200101 800.00 09/10/96 PRUDENTIAL SECURITIE 56.00 94.753.92
JOHNSON + JOHNSON 478160104 500.00 03/13/96 EVERN SECURITIES 35.00 46,410.00
KIMBERLY CLARK CORP 494368103 700.00 02/28/96 DONALDSON, LUFKIN + 49.00 54,260.08
LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC 549463107 5.400.00 04/04/96 MORGAN STANLEY AND C 378.00 167,778.00



TOWN OF ANDOVER RETIREMENT SYSTEM .• 3Q01
FOR THE PERIOD 01/01/96 ·12131/96

EQUITIES PURCHASED
SCHEDULE NO. 4B

SECURllY DESCRIPTION CUSIP SHARES TRADE BROKER NAME COMMISSIONS PURCHASE COST
DATE +COMMISSIONS

LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC 549463107 1,600.00 04/1 0/96 MORGAN STANLEY AND C 112.00 52,112.00
MATTEL INC 577081102 1,000.00 11/15/96 BEAR. STEARNS SECURI 70.00 30,320.00
MEAD CORP 582834107 3,500.00 04/16/96 DONALDSON, LUFKIN + 280.00 198,704.45
MEDTRONIC INC 585055106 2,500.00 07/03/96 UBS SECURITIES, INC. 175,00 137,976.25
MEDTRONIC INC 585055106 800.00 07/05/96 DEAN WITTER REYNOLDS 56.00 43,219.44
MEDTRONIC INC 585055106 1,200.00 07/08/96 LEHMAN BROS INC. 84.00 63,162.00
MEDTRONIC INC 585055106 2000.00 08/21/96 LEHMAN BROS INC. 140.00 111,884.40
MEDTRONIC INC 585055106 1,000.00 09/10/96 BERNSTEIN SANFORD C 70.00 59,570.00
MICROSOFT CORP 594918104 3,000.00 01/24/96 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 0.00 273,912.30
MICROSOFT CORP 594918104 1,000.00 02/01 /96 GOLDMAN SACHS 0.00 92,625.00
MOBIL CORP 607059102 2,500.00 09/03/96 LEWCO SECS AGENT FOR 175.00 288,859.75
MONSANTO CO 611662107 2,000.00 05/07/96 DONALDSON, LUFKIN + 140.00 307,155.60
MONSANTO CO 611662107 3,000.00 06/24/96 BEAR. STEARNS SECURI 210.00 98,954.40
MONSANTO CO 611662107 2,000.00 09/10/96 MORGAN,J.P.,SECURITI 120.00 65,814.20
NOKIA CORP 654902204 2,000,00 01/09/96 C.J,LAWRENCE/DEUTSCH 140.00 70,267.20
NOKIA CORP 654902204 1,000.00 04/30/96 UBS SECURITIES, INC. 70.00 35,820.00
PRECISION CASTPARTS CORP 740189105 7,100.00 05/13/96 JONES + ASSOCIATES 497.00 283,609.50
SCHLUMBERGER LTD 806857108 2,100.00 08/26/96 NEUBERGER + BERMAN 147.00 179,765.88
SCHLUMBERGER LTD 806857108 1,400.00 09/10/96 ALLEN & COMPANY INCO 98.00 120,361.64
SEAGATE TECHNOLOGY 811804103 3,100.00 05/17/96 MONTGOMERY SECURITIE 186.00 194,187.41
SEAGATE TECHNOLOGY 811804103 1,500.00 OS/20/96 MONTGOMERY SECURITIE 90.00 95,848.35
SEAGATE TECHNOLOGY 811804103 1,900.00 06/l3/96 MONTGOMERY SECURfTlE 133.00 89,369.35
SEARS ROEBUCK + CO 812387108 3,000.00 05/09196 SALOMON BROTHERS INC 180.00 157,502.70
SEARS ROEBUCK + CO 812387108 2,500.00 05/l 0/96 SALOMON BROTHERS INC 150.00 128,392.25
SEARS ROEBUCK + CO 812387108 1,500.00 07/18/96 STANDARD + POORS SEC 105.00 68,355.00
SEARS ROEBUCK + CO 812387108 1,500.00 08/02/96 BROADCORT CAPITAL (T 105.00 64,230.00
STORAGE TECHNOLOGY CORP 862111200 3,500.00 08/02/96 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC 245.00 128,792.30
STORAGE TECHNOLOGY CORP 862111200 1,200.00 08/05/96 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC 72.00 43,053.48
STORAGE TECHNOLOGY CORP 862111200 800.00 08/06/96 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC 48.00 29,328.56
STORAGE TECHNOLOGY CORP 862111200 1,500.00 08/20/96 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC 105.00 57,558.30
STORAGE TECHNOLOGY CORP 862111200 4,000.00 09/19/96 MORGAN STANLEY AND C 240.00 137,540.40



TOWN OF ANDOVER RETIREMENT SYSTEM. - 3Q01
FOR THE PERIOD 01/01/96 - 12131196

EQUITIES PURCHASED
SCHEDULE NO. 4B

SECURITY DESCRIPTION CUSIP SHARES TRADE BROKER NAME COMMISSIONS PURCHASE COST
DATE ! +COMMISSIONS

SUNAMERICA INC 866930100 7,000.00 03/18/96 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE 490.00 349,947.50
SUNAMERICA INC 866930100 500.00 04/12/96 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC 35.00 23,934.25
TELECOMUNICACOES BRASILE 879287100 4,000.00 01/26/96 OPPENHEIMER + CO, IN 280.00 214,827.60
TELECOMUNICACOES BRASILE 879287100 1,000.00 03/13/96 BROWN BROTHERSHARRI 70.00 49,523.30
TELECOMUNICACOES BRASILE 879287100 1,000.00 05/30/96 CS FIRSTBOSTON CORP 70.00 63,545.70
THERMO ELECTRON CORP 883556102 1,000.00 11/15/96 INVEMED ASSOCS. (THR 70.00 37,445.00
THERMO ELECTRON CORP 883556102 2.000.00 12/17/96 NATWEST SECURITIESC 140.00 62065.40
TRITON ENERGY CORP 896750106 500.00 02/13/96 OPPENHEIMER + CO, IN 35.00 26,285.00
TRITON ENERGY CORP 896750106 200.00 02/16/96 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC 14.00 10,464.00
TRITON ENERGY CORP 896750106 200.00 02/21 (96 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC 14.00 10,545.26
TRITON ENERGY CORP 896750106 100.00 02/22/96 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC 7.00 5,257.00
TRITON ENERGY LTD G90751101 1.000.00 03/14/96 LEGG MASON WOOD WALK 70.00 49,724.40
TRITON ENERGY LTD G90751101 1,000.00 07/29/96 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC 70.00 43,124.70
TRITON ENERGY LTD G90751101 800.00 08/07/96 MORGAN,J.P.,SECURITI 56.00 35,184.00
TRITON ENERGY LTD G90751101 700.00 08/08/96 DILLON, READ + CO. 49.00 30,782.92
TYCO INT LTD 902120104 5,200.00 10/16/96 LEHMAN BROS INC. 312.00 244,712.00
TYCO INT LTD 902120104 3,800.00 10/17/96 LEHMAN BROS INC. 228.00 182428.12
UNION PACIFIC RESGROUP 907834105 5,900.00 04/18/96 GOLDMAN SACHS 413.00 158.177.82
UNION PACIFIC RESGROUP 907834105 4,100.00 04/19/96 GOLDMAN SACHS 287.00 109,584.80
VIACOM INC 925524308 8,000.00 04/26/96 PAINE WEBBER INCORPO 560.00 333,560.00
VIACOMINC 925524308 2000.00 07/22/96 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC 140.00 70,287.80

TOTALS FOR 3QOl 227,280.00 14,019.00 11,332991.06



SECURITY DESCRIPTION CUSIP

TOWN OF ANDOVER RETIREMENT S'lSTEM- 3Q01
FOR THE PERIOD 01/01/96 - 12/31/96

EQUITIES SOLD
SCHEDULE NO. 4C

SHARES TRADE
DATE

BROKER NAME COM.
PAID

SALES
PROCEEDS

BOOK VALUE
OF SALE

SALE
PROFIT

SALE
LOSS

DIV.
REC.

6,555.00AETNA LIFE + CAS CO
ALCO STANDARD CORP
ALCO STANDARD CORP
ALCO STANDARD CORP
ALCO STANDARD CORP
ANADARKO PETE CORP
ANADARKO PETE CORP
ANADARKO PETE CORP
ANADARKO PETE CORP
ANADARKO PETE CORP
BEACON PROPERTIES
BMC SOF'IWARE INC
BHC SOF'IWARE INC
BHC SOF'IWARE INC
BMC SOFTI'IAREINC
BHC SOF'IWARE INC
CANADIAN NATL RY CO
CANADIAN NATL RY CO
CHASE MANHATTAN CORP NEW
CHEMICAL BKG COR?
CHRYSLER CORP
CISCO SYSTEHS INC
CISCO SYSTEMS INC
CITICORP
CROWN CORK + SEAL INC
CROWN CORK + SEAL INC
CROWN CORK + SF~L INC
CROWN CORK + SEAL INC
DEAN WITTER DISCOVER + C
DISNEY WALT CO
DUFF + PHELPS UTILS INCO
EASTMAN KODAK CO
ERICSSON L M TEL CO
ERICSSON L H TEL CO
ERICSSON L M TEL CO
FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN
FEDERAL NATL MTG ASSN
GENERAL ELEC CO
GEORGIA PAC CORP
HARSCO CORP
HERCULES INC
HERCULES INC
HEWLETT PACKARD CO
HEWLETT PACKARD CO
H~vLETT PACKARD CO

008140105
013788104
0137881Q4
013788104
013788104
032511107
032511107
032511107
032511107
032511107
073678104
055921100
055921100
055921100
055921100
055921100
136375201
136375201
16161A108
163722101
171196108
17275R102
17275R102
173034109
228255105
228255105
228255105
228255105
24240V101
254687106
264324104
277461109
294821400
294821400
294821400
313586109
313586109
369604103
373298108
415864107
427056106
427056106
428236103
428236103
428236103

5,000.00 05/01/96 PAINE WEBBER INCORPO
1,200.00 03/22/96 ROBERT W BAIRD & CO.

800.00 03/26/96 JOSEPHTHAL LYON + RO
1,500.00 04/30/96 ROBERT W BAIRD & CO.

500.00 10/03/96 COWEN + CO
500.00 07/22/96 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC

1,000.00 11/15/96 BEAR, STEARNS SECURI
1,500.00 11/25/96 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE
2,400.00 12/26/96 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
1,600.00 12/27/96 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
8,000.00 10/08/96 BOSTON INSTITUTIONAL
1,000.00 01/10/96 LEHMAN BROS INC.
1,500.00 06/19/96 SALOMON BROTHERS INC
3,000.00 07/17/96 MORGAN STANLEY AND C
2,600.00 07/18/96 GOLDMAN SACHS
1,400.00 07/19/96 GOLDMAN SACHS
4,000.00 04/10/96 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC

20,000.00 06/26/96 MERIDIAN SECURITIES
1,000.00 05/07/96 LEWCO SECS AGENT FOR

0.00
6,000.00 06/25/96 NEUBERGER + BERMAN
1,000.00 03/08/96 MORGAN STANLEY AND C
1,000.00 07/11/96 CS FIRST BOSTON CORP

500.00 11/25/96 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE
2,000.00 05/09/96 SALOMON BROTHERS INC
1,800.00 05/10/96 SALOMON BROTHERS INC
2,000.00 05/13/96 SALOMON BROTHERS INC

200.00 05/14/96 SALOMON BROTHERS INC
0.00

1,000.00 07/22/96 BROADCORT CAPITAL (T
517.00 01/22/96 INSTINET

3,300.00 10/03/96 DUNLEVY + CO, INC.
2,100.00 04/16/96 WARBURG, S.G., + COM
1,000.00 04/17/96 WARBURG, S.G., + COM
2,400.00 04/18/96 WARBURG, S.G., + COM
2,000.00 05/02/96 PRUDENTIAL SECURITIE
2,000.00 11/25/96 PRUDENTIAL SECURITIE

500.00 11/25/96 PRUDENTIAL SECURITIE
2,500.00 OS/21/96 CAPITAL INVESTMENTS

500.00 12/03/96 CS FIRST BOSTON CORP
2,200.00 06/13/96 PRUDENTIAL SECURITIE
3,800.00 06/24/96 PRUDENTIAL SECURITIE
1,000.00 01/10/96 GOLDMAN SACHS
1,000 ,00 07/11/96 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
6,000.00 08/08/96 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC

350.00
84.00
56.00

105.00
35.00
35.00
70.00
75.00

168.00
112.00
560.00

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

280.00
1,000.00

70.00
0.00

420.00
0.00
0.00

25.00
140.00
126.00
120.00
14.00
0.00

70.00
36.19

231.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

140.00
140.00
35.00

175.00
35.00

154.00
228.00
70.00
60.00

420.00

355,263.14
64,094.18
43,318.63
85,479.74
24,214.19
28,839.03
63,935.96

101,546.61
155,796.32
103,063.76
246,582.16
37,286.80
89,558.85

163,162.50
147,360.46
81,666.62
71,254.41

367,017.73
65,113.22

0.00
383,381. 80
42,797.30
53,372.20
54,285.68
88,775.23
79,869.27
88,640.44
8,905.54

0.00
56,553.11
4,906.37

259,222.85
39,900.00
19,125.00
45,882.48
59,358.01
79,857.33
50,900.80

193,225.05
34,776.33

122,395.33
209,773.13
77,346.61
78,616.67

276,841. 55

353,926.05
54,120.19
36,080.13
67,650.24
22,761.31
27,062.50
54,125.00
81,187.50

129,900.00
86,600.00

207,591. 60
42,750.00
64,125.00

128,250.00
111,150.00
59,850.00
60,000.00

300,000.00
58,750.00

0.00
330,750.00
37,312.50
37,312.50
33,625.00
83,500.00
75,150.00
83,500.00
8,350.00

0.00
58,875.00
4,653.00

221,100.00
40,950.00
19,500.00
46,800.00
61,937.50
61,937.50
36,000.00

194,004.75
29,062.50

131,770.11
227,602.91
83,750.00
83,750.00

251,250.00

1,337.09
9,973.99
7,238.50

17,829.50
1,452.88
1,776.53
9,810.96

20,359.11
25,896.32
16,463.76
38,990.56

0.00
25,433.85
34,912.50
36,210.46
21,816.62
11,254.41
67,017.73
6,363.22

0.00
52,631.80
5,484.80

16,059.70
20,660.68
5,275.23
4,719.27
5,140.44

555.54
0.00
0.00

253.37
38,122.85

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

17,919.83
14,900.80

0.00
5,713.83

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

25,591.55

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

5,463.20
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

2,321.89
0.00
0.00

1,050.00
375.00
917.52

2,579.49
0.00
0.00

779.70
0.00

9,374.78
17,829.78
6,403.39
5,133.33

0.00

1,837.50

6,423.60

4,500.00
11,400.00

3,000.00

800.00

36.19
5,280.00

2,760.00

2,760.00



SECURITY DESCRIPTION CUSIP

TOWN OF ANDOVER RETIRl!MENT SYSTEM- 3QOl
FOR THE PERIOD 01/01/96 - 12/31/96

EQUITIES SOLD
SCHEDULE 110. 4C

SHARES TRADE
DATE

BROKER NAME COM.
PAID

SALES
PROCEEDS

BOOK VALUE
OF SALE

SALE
PROFIT

SALE
LOSS

DIV.
REC.

HOME DEPOT INC
HOME DEPOT INC
HORIZON CMS HEALTHCARE C
ILLINOIS TOOL WKS INC
ILLINOIS TOOL WKS INC
INTEL CORP
INTEL CORP
INTEL CORP
INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS M
KIMBERLY CLARK CORP
LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC
LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC
LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC
LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC
LUCENT TECHNOLOGIES INC
MAGNA INTL INC
MAGNA INTL INC
MAGNA INTL INC
MAGNA INTL INC
MAGNA INTL INC
MAGNA INTL INC
MATTEL INC
MEAD CORP
MICROSOFT CORP
MONSANTO CO
MONSANTO CO
MOTOROLA INC
MOTOROLA INC
MOTOROLA INC
MOTOROLA INC
flOTOROLA INC
MOTOROLA INC
N"IOll ("Olll'

NOKIlI COHP
NOKIlI CORP
NOKIA CORP
OFFICE MAX INC
OFFICE MAX INC
OFFICE MAX INC
OFFICE MAX INC
PFIZER INC
PHILIP MORRIS COS INC
PHILIP MORRIS COS INC
REPSOL S A
RIVERWOOD INTL CORP

437076102
437076102
44040010.9
452308109
452308109
458140100
458140100
458140100
459200101
494368103
549463107
549463107
549463107
549463107
549463107
559222401
559222401
559222401
559222401
559222401
559222401
577081102
582834107
594918104
611662107
611662107
620076109
620076109
620076109
620076109
620076109
620076109
(,r)~90220t1
654902204
654902204
654902204
67622M108
67622M108
67622M108
67622M108
717081103
718154107
718154107
76026T205
769507104

1,000.00 11/15/96 BERNSTEIN SANPORD C
1,000.00 12/16/96 BLAIR,WILLIAM, AND C

14,600.00 05/17/96 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
1,200.00 12/03/96 JANNEY MONTGOMERY, S
1,800.00 12/04/96 JANNEY MONTGOMERY, S
1,600.00 01/10/96 GOLDMAN SACHS
2,500.00 01/24/96 MORGAN STANLE1 AND C
1,000.00 09/03/96 LEHMAN BROS INC.

500.00 07/11/96 BROADCORT CAPITAL (T
500.00 11/25/96 DONALDSON, LUPKIN +

2,500.00 08/20/96 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
1,000.00 08/21/96 INSTINET
1,800.00 08/21/96 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
1,000.00 08/22/96 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC

700.00 08/27/96 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
3,000.00 02/22/96 REYNDERS,GRAY + COMP
1,300.00 02/23/96 REYNDERS,GRAY + COMP
3,300.00 02/26/96 REYNDERS,GRAY + COMP
1,300.00 02/28/96 REYNDERS,GRAY + COMP
1,100.00 03/01/96 REYNDERS,GRAY + COMP
1,000.00 03/04/96 REYNDERS,GRAY + COMP
3,875.00 04/10/96 LEWCO SECS AGENT FOR
3,500.00 11/25/96 HOWARD,WEIL,LABOUISS
1,000.00 07/11/96 SALOMON BROTHERS INC
2,000.00 11/25/96 HOWARD,WEIL,LABOUISS
1,000.00 12/03/96 JANNEY MONTGOMERY, S
3,000.00 01/10/96 ISI GROUP INC
2,000.00 02/01/96 PRUDENTIAL SECURITIE
1,500.00 03/01/96 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE
1,700.00 03/04/96 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE

300.00 03/05/96 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE
500.00 03/07/96 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE

3,200.00 06/24/96 MONTGOMERY SRCURITIE
3,700.00 06/25/96 MONTGOMERY SECURITIE
1,500.00 06/28/96 MONTGOMERY SECURITIE
1,600.00 07/01/96 MONTGOMERY SECURITIE
4,000.00 04/08/96 DONALDSON, LUFKIN +

500.00 04/18/96 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
2,000.00 04/19/96 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
7,500.00 05/02/96 BEAR, STEARNS SECURI
1,000.00 02/22/96 INSTINET
1,500.00 03/14/96 LEGG MASON WOOD WALK
4,500.00 03/19/96 ROBERTSON, STEPHENS
6,000 •.00 05/30/96 BEAR, STEARNS SECURI

14,.0.00.00 03/28/96 MERGER

70.00
70.00

876.00
84.00

126.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

35.00
35.00

175.00
50.00

126.00
70.00
49.00

210.00
91.0.0

231.00
91.00
77.00
70.00

271.25
245.00

0.00
140.00
70 ..00

210 •.00
140 •.00
105 ..00
119.00
21..00
35.00

192 .00
222.00
90 ..00
96.00

280.00
35.00

140.00
525.00
70.00

105.00
315.00
420.00

.0.00

52,986.13
48,803.37

187,581.81
101,166.94
147,645.83
86,065.28

135,809.25
90,375.00
47,156.77
49,588.34
95,764.30
37,948.73
67,900.39
37,601. 64
25,850.13

115,286.15
50,145.95

128,053.21
51,907.26
44,273.74
40,051.16
99,991.03

205,353.54
115,226.10
79,107.35
39,903.70

145,845.83
107,856.40
79,414.24
90,897.93
15,967.74
26,026.63

118,216.53
136,673.43
55,409.15
60,058.15
90,216.98
11,902.10
48,243.18

191,839.08
67,427.75

139,590.54
412,595.28
204,323.17
283,500.00

47,750.00
47,750.0.0

368,650.00
85,284.00

127,926.00
90,800.00

141,875 ..00
58,761.36
45,687.50
41,041. 93
78,532.14
31,412.86
56,543.14
31,412.86
21,989.00

129,750.00
56,225.00

142,725.00
56,225.00
47,575.00
43,250 •.00
95,325 ..00

198,704.45
91,634.33
62,923.23
31,461.61

171,00.0..00
114,000 •.00
85,500.00
96,900.00
17,100.00
28,500 ..00

121,307.90
140,262.27
56,863.08
60,653.95
89,500.00
11,187.50
44,750.00

167,812.50
63,000.00

135,375.00
406,125.0.0
197,250.00
267,750.00

5,236.13
1,.053.37

0 ..00
15,882.94
19,719.83

0 ..00
0.0.0

21,613.64
1,469.27
8,546.51

17,232.16
6,535.87

11,357.25
6,188.78
3,861.13

0..00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0 ..00
0.0.0

4,666.03
6,649.09

23,591. 77
16,184.12
7,342.09

0.0.0
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.0.0
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

716.98
714.60

3,493.18
24,026.58
4,427.75
4,205.54
6,470.28
7,073.17

15,750.00

0.0.0
0.00

181,068.19
0.00
0.00

4,734.72
6,065.75

0.0.0
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
.0.00
0.0.0

14,463.85
6,079.05

14,671.79
4,317.74
3,301.26
3,198.84

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

25,154.17
6,143.60
6,085.76
6,002.17
1.132.26
2,473.37
3,091.37
3,588.84
1.454.93

595.80
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

570.00

525.00

2,173.34

3,150.00

850.00

4,842.27

12,000.00

3,062.55
560.00



SECURITY DESCRIPTION CUSIP

TOWN OF ANDOVER RETIREMENT SYSTEM- 3QOl
FOR THE PERIOD 01/01/96 - 12/31/96

EQUITIES SOLD
SCHEDULE NO. 4C

SHARES TRADE
DATE

BROKER NAME COM.
PAID

SALES
PROCEEDS

BOOK VALUE
OF SALE

SALE
PROFIT

SALE
LOSS

DIV.
REC.

SEAGATE TECHNOLOGY
SEARS ROEBUCK + CO
SEARS ROEBUCK + CO
SEARS ROEBUCK + CO
SEARS ROEBUCK + CO
SEARS ROEBUCK + CO
SEARS ROEBUCK + CO
SYSTEM SOFTWARE ASSOC IN
SYSTEM SOFTWARE ASSOC IN
SYSTEM SOFTWARE ASSOC IN
SYSTEM SOFTWARE ASSOC IN
TELECOMUNICACOES BRASILE
THERMO ELECTRON CORP
TRAVELERS GROUP INC
TRAVELERS GROUP INC
TRAVELERS GROUP INC
TRITON ENERGY LTD
TRITON ENERGY LTD
TRITON ENERGY LTD
UNITED HEALTHCARE CORP
UNITED HEALTHCARE CORP
UNITED HEALTHCAR E CORP
UNOCAL CORP
VALUE HEALTH INC
VALUE HEALTH INC
VIILUE HRlIf..1'1! TNC

VlIlCl'M 1NC

VIIlCOM INC

TOTALS FOR 3QOl

811804103
812387108
812387108
812387108
812387108
812387108
812387108
871839106
871839106
871839106
871839106
879287100
883556102
894190107
894190107
894190107
G90751101
G90751101
G90751101
910581107
910581107
910581107
915289102
920393105
920393105
nOJ93105
n552~J08
925524308

1,000.00 11/25/96 HOWARD,WEIL,LABOUISS
1,000.00 11/15/96 BERNSTEIN SANFORD C
1,500.00 11/25/96 HOWARD,WEIL,LABOUISS
3,000.00 12/16/96 BERNSTEIN SANFORD C
1,000.00 12/17/96 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
1,100.00 12/19/96 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC

900.00 12/20/96 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC
1,900.00 08/07/96 INSTINET
2,100.00 08/08/96 INSTINET
2,000.00 09/19/96 INSTINET
7,500.00 09/20/96 CANTOR FITZGERALD +

1,000.00 11/25/96 DONALDSON, LUFKIN +
1,150.00 07/03/96 DONALDSON, LUFKIN +

500.00 05/02/96 MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE
1,750.00 10/08/96 BOSTON INSTITUTIONAL

0.67 12/05/96 SALE OF FRACTIONAL S
300.00 04/08/96 HOWARD,WEIL,LABOUISS
400.00 04/09/96 HOWARD,WEIL,LABOUISS
800.00 04/10/96 SOCIETE GENERALE SEC

1,000.00 03/13/96 THE CHICAGO CORPORAT
500.00 04/11/96 FURMAN,SELZ,MAGERDIE

4,500.00 06/24/96 BERNSTEIN SANFORD C
1,000.00 11/15/96 BRADFORD, J.e. + CO
2,800.00 02/22/96 BROWN (ALEX) + SONS
1,700.00 02/23/96 BROWN (ALEX) + SONS
2,000.00 02/26/96 BROWN (ALEX) + SONS
9,500.00 01/29/96 WEEDEN + CO.

10,000.00 08/26/96 SK INTERNATIONAL SEC

70.00
70.00

105.00
210.00
70.00
77.00
63.00

133.00
126.00
140.00

0.00
70.00
80.50
35.00

122.50
0.00

21.00
28.00
56.00
70.00
35.00

315.00
70.00

196.00
119.00
140.00
595.00
700.00

77,177.42
47,928.40
72,830.06

136,380.54
44,928.50
49,949.66
40,830.28
23,695.47
25,658.01
22,024.80
83,693.25
76,552.44
47,211.67
29,964.00
90,655.72

29.69
16,198.55
22,221. 77
45,576.31
63,552.87
28,985.68

216,802.76
39,803.67
66,301.78
40,509.64
47,858.40

339,924.89
334,288.83

58,370.02
49,232.94
73,849.40

147,698.81
49,232.93
54,156.23
44,309.64
41,325.00
45,675.00
43,500.00

163,125.00
54,649.43
39,866.67
31,312.50
73,062.50

20.89
16,818.57
22,424.76
44,849.53
65,375.00
32,687.50

294,187.50
29,125.00
77,000.00
46,750.00
55,000.00

402,687.50
403,847.80

18,807.40
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

21,903.01
7,345.00

0.00
17,593.22

8.80
0.00
0.00

726.78
0.00
0.00
0.00

10,678.67
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00
1,304.54
1,019.34

11,318.27
4,304.43
4,206.57
3,479.36

17,629.53
20,016.99
21,475.20
79,431. 75

0.00
0.00

1,349.50
0.00
0.00

620.02

202.99
0.00

1,822.13
3,701.82

77,384.74
0.00

10,699.22
6,240.36
7,141.60

62,762.61
69,558.97

3,220.00

951.80

150.00

280,792.67 15,738.44 11,291,233.56 11,154,514.42 888,238.62 751,519.48 77,407.25



Schedule No.5
Annual Statement of the Retirement System for the Year Ended December 31,1996

Schedule of Pooled Funds
This schedule is to be used for the PRIT Fund, and Pooled Funds (e. g. Venture'Capltal, Real Estate, Mutual Funds, Commingled Funds)

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)
=A+8+C-D-E-F

Description: Market Value Total Purchases Gross Income Reinvested Total Sales/Redemptions Cash Market Value
Give complete description at End of this Year (Realized and Unrealized) this Year- DividendslDistributions at End
llst.alnhaheticallz by !:atcl!orY ~reYlollsYellr AU&ll DlIring Year Amollnt Be!:l:in!l to System this Year E~~5~ili!! .QI..Yw:



Category of Investment Book Value

1040-Cash 600,295.95

2- 1100-Short Term Securities 980,758.05

3 1180-Fixed Income Securities 14,441,734.93

4 1170-Equities 22,039,813.50

5(a) 1172-Mutual or commingled
Venture Capital Funds

5(b) 1173-Mutual or commingled
Real Estate Funds

5(c) 1174-lnternatlonallnvestments

5(d) 1197-0ptions

5(e) 1199-PRIT Fund

5(f) 1181-Masters Trust

6 Stock Loan

Interest
Due and
~

256,765.77

Paid Accrued
Interest on

Purchases in
Current Year

186,739.07

Annual Statement of the Andover Retirement System for
the year ended December 31, 1996

Schedule No.6
Summary of InveStments Owned

Commissions
Paid During
Current
Ym

125.00

14,019.00

Amortization
of FIXed Income

Securities
~ ~

2,494.89 45,826.95

Increase or
Decrease in Market
Value of Equities

~ ~

4,807,493.28 48,376.92

Profit or Loss
on Secruilies
Sold Current Yr.

fmfit ~

116,865.70

888,238.62

82,788.35

751,519.48

Investment
Income
Received

During Year

14,171.55

51,560.17

1,028,379.01

276,887.68

10,809.82

Totals 38,062,602.43
===============================================================================================================================================

1,381,808.23

moNotus\96retire\ANRPT6.WK4

256,765.77 186,739.07 14,144.00 2,494.89 45,826.95 4,807,493.28 48,376.92 1,005,104.32 834,307.83
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